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Calends Study Club
PEAKS ISLAND, MAINE

—

Organized 1928
Federated 1929




“I read whatever bards have sung
Of lands beyond the sea,

And the bright days when I was young
Come thronging back to me.

“From them I learn whatever lies
Beneath each changing zone,

And see, when looking with their eyes,
Better than with mine own.”

LONGFELLOW

Collect for Club Members

Keep us, O God, from pettiness; let us be large in
thought, in word, in deed.

Let us be done with fault-finding, and leave off self-
seeking.

May we put away all pretense and meet each other
face to face, without self-pity and without prejudice.

May we never be hasty in judgment and always
generous.

Let us take time for all things; make us to grow calm,
serene, gentle.

Teach us to put into action our better impulses,
straightforward and unafraid.

Grant that we may realize it is the little things that
create differences; that in the big things of life we are
at one.

And may we strive to touch and to know the great
common, human heart of us all; and Oh Lord God, let us
forget not to be kind.

—MARY STEWART




Motto
Facta Non Verba

L

Club Flower

Calendula
(Constancy)

S

Meetings

Alternate Thursdays from October 8, 1959
to April 21, 1960, inclusive
8:15 to 10:15 p.m.

Annual Meeting
April 21, 1960

Officers

Piesident Mrs. Temple V. Robinson
Vice-President Mrs. Hildegarde Venelia Corkum
Recording Secretary Mrs. Eileen M. Herrick
Corresponding Secretary Murs. Alexandrine Reau Ward
Treasurer Miss Ruby Mosher Wescott
Auditor Miss Lucy Evelyn Hill
-
Commuttees
Executive

Mrs. Pauline Elizabeth Corcoran
Miss Marion Louise Sterling
Mrs. Mildred Davis Skillings

Prudential

Mis. Edith Carolyn Stites
Mrs. Alice Hilda Shute
Mrs. Daleta Jane White

Resolutions

Mrs. Lorraine Whitten Spear
Mrs. Lillian Pedlar Clough
Mrs. Phyllis Louise Varney



—— S — S

Past Presidents

Miss Trulette Poor Parsons

Miss Emma Margaret Hagan
Mus. Arlette Frances Frellick
Mrs. Leora Cowan Cleaves

Miss Marion Louise Sterling
Miss Elizabeth Dorothea Hagan
Mrs. Virginia Cleaves McGlinchey
Mrs. Ida Doyle Gay

Mrs. Dorothca Mary Kennedy
Mrs. Florence Carroll Elliot
Mrs. Leora Cowan Cleaves
Mrs. Alexandrine Reau Ward
Mrys. Edith Lucy Brackett

Mrs. Sylvia A. Peterson

Mrs. Pauline Elizabeth Corcoran
Mrs. Daleta Jane White

1928
1928-1930
1930-1932
1932-1934
1934-1936
1936-1938
1938-1940
1940-1942
1942-1944
1944-1946
1946-1948
1948-1950
1950-1952
1952-1954
1954-1956
1956-1958
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Calendar
1959 1960

S

OCTOBER THE EIGHTH

Reception Night
Entertainment Prudential Committee
Hostess, Pauline Corcoran

OCTOBER THE TWENTY-SECOND

Roll Call-—What New Gadget Appeals to You?

Hawaii, Past and Present

Keeping Fit With Food
Hostess, Ruth Sargent

Virginia Adamson
Eileen Herrick

NOVEMBER THE FIFTH

Roll Call—How Much Do You Weigh?
Republic of the Philippines—
Its Potentialities Lucy Hill
The Organ Speaks Gertrude Ingraham
Hostess, Gertrude Ingraham

NOVEMBER THE NINETEENTH

Roll Call--Name a Bird

District Director Mrs. Frank C. Collins

Birds Seen on Our Island Edith Stites
Hostess, Edith Stites




DECEMBER THE THIRD

Roll Call—Bring a Candle
Candle Craft Demonstration Daleta White
Hostess, Sylvia Peterson

DECEMBER THE SEVENTEENTH

Christmas Party Hilda Shute
Lorraine Spear
Hostess, Hilda Shute

JANUARY THE SEVENTH

Roll Call—Your New Years Resolution

What We Should Know About Alaska Mildred Skillings

House of My Dreams Sylvia Peterson
Hostess, Phyllis Varney

JANUARY THE TWENTY-FIRST

Roll Call-—Your Favorite Mode of Travel

My Travels Alex Ward

Bees Florence Ventres
Hostess, Lucy Hill

FEBRUARY THE FOURTH

Roll Call-—Bring an Old Newspaper

Highlights of a News Reporter Lyn Liljoholin

The Amateur Photographer Lillian Clough
Hostess, Nance Montgomery

FEBRUARY THE EIGHTEENTH
Roll Call-—A Dress I Remember
Horse and Buggy to Automobiles Hildegarde Corkum
History of The Telephone Pauline Corcoran
Hostess, Alex Ward

MARCH THE THIRD
Roll Call-—A Poem You Like
Vogue Pattern Sewing Contestants
Book Review Marion Sterling
Hostess, Hildegarde Corkum

MARCH THE SEVENTEENTH
Roll Call--How Much Do You Weigh Now?
The Isles of Casco Bay Ruby Wescott
Physical Fitness for Our Youth Nance Montgomery
Hostess, Lillian Clough

MARCH THE THIRTY-FIRST
Roll Call-—Bring an Easter Egg
History of Easter Eggs Ruth Sargent
Fashions for Milady Phyllis Varney
Hostess, Lorraine Spear

APRIL THE TWENTY-FIRST
Annual Meeting
Roll Call-—Exchange of Growing Plants
Entertainment Executive Committee
Hostess, Mildred Skillings

FIELD DAY COMMITTEE
Alex Ward Lucy Hill
Ruth Sargent



Miss

Miss

Active Members

Marion Louise Sterling

. Florence Jenkins Ventres

. Alice Hilda Shute

. Alexandrine Reau Ward

. Edith Carolyn Stites

. Lillian Pedlar Clough

. Daleta Jane White

. Sylvia A. Peterson

. Hildegarde Venelia Corkum
. Pauline Elizabeth Corcoran

Lucy Evelyn Hill

. Temple V. Robinson
. Mildred Davis Skillings

Ruby Mosher Wescott

. Gertrude Elwell Ingraham
. Lorraine Whitten Spear

. Eileen M. Herrick

. Virginia Estelle Adamson
. Nance Ann Montgomery
. Lyn Mardis Liljeholm

. Phyllis Louise Varney

. Ruth S. Sargent

1928
1934
1939
1941
1943
1944
1944
1946
1948
1948
1949
1951
1952
1953
1953
1954
1955
1955
1957
1957
1957
1958

Honorary Members

Miss Mary Lane Carleton (Charter Member) 1928
Mrs. Arlette Frances Frellick (Charter Member) 1928
Miss E. Dorothea Hagan (Charter Member) 1928
Mrs. Nellie Adelaide McCausland (Charter

Member) 1928
Mrs. Florence Carrol Elliot 1928
Mrs. Maria Louise Ingalls 1928
Mrs. Ruby Estelle Newell 1928
Mrs. Ida Doyle Gay 1929

-
Associate Members

Mrs. Edna May Will 1930-1952
Mrs. Mildred Louise Brackett 1932-1945
Mrs. Marguerite Hutchins Toohy 1946-1957
Mrs. Dorothea Dillon 1950-1951
Mrs. Eleanor O'Connor 1953-195%
Mrs. Frances Russell 1953-1957
Mrs. Charlene Bradford 1955-1952



IN MEMORY OF

Mrs. Ellen Sargent Carleton
1844-1932

Mrs. Adelaide Proctor Dyer
1862-1939

Miss Trulette Poor Parsons
1874-1941

Miss Emma Margaret Hagan
1890-1942

Mrs. Ethel Esther McCann
1890-1945

Mrs Leora Cowan Cleaves

1887-1958

Mrs. Ada Elizabeth Jaquith
1868-1958

“They are not dead who live,
In hearts they leave behind.”
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