Portland Public Library

Portland Public Library Digital Commons

Annual Membership information and lists

The Calends Study Club (Peaks Island literary society), 1950 - 1977

October 2017

Calends Study Club: 1959 - 1960.

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.portlandlibrary.com/peaks_calends_membership

Recommended Citation

"Calends Study Club: 1959 - 1960." (2017). *Annual Membership information and lists*. 8. https://digitalcommons.portlandlibrary.com/peaks_calends_membership/8

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the The Calends Study Club (Peaks Island literary society), 1950 - 1977 at Portland Public Library Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Annual Membership information and lists by an authorized administrator of Portland Public Library Digital Commons. For more information, please contact schechter@portlib.org.

Calends
Study
Club

Calends Study Club
PEAKS ISLAND, MAINE

Organized 1928 Federated 1929 "I read whatever bards have sung
Of lands beyond the sea,
And the bright days when I was young
Come thronging back to me.

"From them I learn whatever lies
Beneath each changing zone,
And see, when looking with their eyes,
Better than with mine own."

LONGFELLOW

Collect for Club Members

Keep us, O God, from pettiness; let us be large in thought, in word, in deed.

Let us be done with fault-finding, and leave off self-seeking.

May we put away all pretense and meet each other face to face, without self-pity and without prejudice.

May we never be hasty in judgment and always generous.

Let us take time for all things; make us to grow calm, serene, gentle.

Teach us to put into action our better impulses, straightforward and unafraid.

Grant that we may realize it is the little things that create differences; that in the big things of life we are at one.

And may we strive to touch and to know the great common, human heart of us all; and Oh Lord God, let us forget not to be kind.

-MARY STEWART

Motto

Facta Non Verba

Club Flower

Calendula (Constancy)

Meetings

Alternate Thursdays from October 8, 1959 to April 21, 1960, inclusive 8:15 to 10:15 p.m.

> Annual Meeting April 21, 1960

Officers

President

Mrs. Temple V. Robinson

Vice-President

Mrs. Hildegarde Venelia Corkum

Recording Secretary

Mrs. Eileen M. Herrick

Corresponding Secretary Mrs. Alexandrine Reau Ward

Treasurer

Miss Ruby Mosher Wescott

Auditor

Miss Lucy Evelyn Hill

Committees

Executive

Mrs. Pauline Elizabeth Corcoran Miss Marion Louise Sterling Mrs. Mildred Davis Skillings

Prudential

Mrs. Edith Carolyn Stites Mrs. Alice Hilda Shute Mrs. Daleta Jane White

Resolutions

Mrs. Lorraine Whitten Spear Mrs. Lillian Pedlar Clough Mrs. Phyllis Louise Varney

Past Presidents

Miss Trulette Poor Parsons	1928
Miss Emma Margaret Hagan	1928-1930
Mrs. Arlette Frances Frellick	1930-1932
Mrs. Leora Cowan Cleaves	1932-1934
Miss Marion Louise Sterling	1934-1936
Miss Elizabeth Dorothea Hagan	1936-1938
Mrs. Virginia Cleaves McGlinchey	1938-1940
Mrs. Ida Doyle Gay	1940-1942
Mrs. Dorothea Mary Kennedy	1942-1944
Mrs. Florence Carroll Elliot	1944-1946
Mrs. Leora Cowan Cleaves	1946-1948
Mrs. Alexandrine Reau Ward	1948-1950
Mrs. Edith Lucy Brackett	1950-1952
Mrs. Sylvia A. Peterson	1952-1954
Mrs. Pauline Elizabeth Corcoran	1954-1956
Mrs. Daleta Jane White	1956-1958

Calendar

OCTOBER THE EIGHTH

Reception Night

Entertainment Prudential Committee

Hostess, Pauline Corcoran

OCTOBER THE TWENTY-SECOND

Roll Call—What New Gadget Appeals to You?
Hawaii, Past and Present Virginia Adamson
Keeping Fit With Food Eileen Herrick

Hostess, Ruth Sargent

NOVEMBER THE FIFTH

Roll Call—How Much Do You Weigh?
Republic of the Philippines—
Its Potentialities Lucy Hill
The Organ Speaks Gertrude Ingraham

Hostess, Gertrude Ingraham

NOVEMBER THE NINETEENTH

Roll Call—Name a Bird
District Director Mrs. Frank C. Collins
Birds Seen on Our Island Edith Stites

Hostess, Edith Stites

DECEMBER THE THIRD

Roll Call—Bring a Candle Candle Craft Demonstration

Daleta White

Hostess, Sylvia Peterson

DECEMBER THE SEVENTEENTH

Christmas Party

Hilda Shute Lorraine Spear

Hostess, Hilda Shute

JANUARY THE SEVENTH

Roll Call—Your New Years Resolution
What We Should Know About Alaska Mildred Skillings
House of My Dreams Sylvia Peterson

Hostess, Phyllis Varney

JANUARY THE TWENTY-FIRST

Roll Call—Your Favorite Mode of Travel
My Travels
Bees
Florence Ventres

Hostess, Lucy Hill

FEBRUARY THE FOURTH

Roll Call—Bring an Old Newspaper
Highlights of a News Reporter
The Amateur Photographer
Hostess, Nance Montgomery
Lillian Clough

FEBRUARY THE EIGHTEENTH

Roll Call—A Dress I Remember
Horse and Buggy to Automobiles
History of The Telephone

Hostess, Alex Ward

Roll Call—A Dress I Remember
Hildegarde Corkum
Pauline Corcoran

MARCH THE THIRD

Roll Call—A Poem You Like Vogue Pattern Sewing Contestants Book Review

Marion Sterling

Hostess, Hildegarde Corkum

MARCH THE SEVENTEENTH

Roll Call—How Much Do You Weigh Now?

The Isles of Casco Bay Ruby Wescott

Physical Fitness for Our Youth Nance Montgomery

Hostess, Lillian Clough

MARCH THE THIRTY-FIRST

Roll Call—Bring an Easter Egg
History of Easter Eggs
Ruth Sargent
Phyllis Varney

Hostess, Lorraine Spear

APRIL THE TWENTY-FIRST

Annual Meeting Roll Call—Exchange of Growing Plants

Entertainment Executive Committee

Hostess, Mildred Skillings

FIELD DAY COMMITTEE

Alex Ward Lucy Hill
Ruth Sargent

Active Members

Miss Marion Louise Sterling	1928
Mrs. Florence Jenkins Ventres	1934
Mrs. Alice Hilda Shute	1939
Mrs. Alexandrine Reau Ward	1941
Mrs. Edith Carolyn Stites	1943
Mrs. Lillian Pedlar Clough	1944
Mrs. Daleta Jane White	1944
Mrs. Sylvia A. Peterson	1946
Mrs. Hildegarde Venelia Corkum	1948
Mrs. Pauline Elizabeth Corcoran	1948
Miss Lucy Evelyn Hill	1949
Mrs. Temple V. Robinson	1951
Mrs. Mildred Davis Skillings	1952
Miss Ruby Mosher Wescott	1953
Mrs. Gertrude Elwell Ingraham	1953
Mrs. Lorraine Whitten Spear	1954
Mrs. Eileen M. Herrick	1955
Mrs. Virginia Estelle Adamson	1955
Mrs. Nance Ann Montgomery	1957
Mrs. Lyn Mardis Liljeholm	1957
Mrs. Phyllis Louise Varney	1957
Mrs. Ruth S. Sargent	1958

Honorary Members

Miss Mary Lane Carleton (Charter Member)	1928
Mrs. Arlette Frances Frellick (Charter Member)	1928
Miss E. Dorothea Hagan (Charter Member)	1928
Mrs. Nellie Adelaide McCausland (Charter Member)	1928
Mrs. Florence Carrol Elliot	1928
Mrs. Maria Louise Ingalls	1928
Mrs. Ruby Estelle Newell	1928
Mrs. Ida Doyle Gay	1929

Associate Members

Mrs. Edna May Will	1930-1952
Mrs. Mildred Louise Brackett	1932-1945
Mrs. Marguerite Hutchins Toohy	1946-1957
Mrs. Dorothea Dillon	1950-1951
Mrs. Eleanor O'Connor	1953-1959
Mrs. Frances Russell	1953-1957
Mrs. Charlene Bradford	1955-1955

IN MEMORY OF

Mrs. Ellen Sargent Carleton 1844-1932

Mrs. Adelaide Proctor Dyer 1862-1939

Miss Trulette Poor Parsons 1874-1941

Miss Emma Margaret Hagan 1890-1942

Mrs. Ethel Esther McCann 1890-1945

Mrs Leora Cowan Cleaves 1887-1958

Mrs. Ada Elizabeth Jaquith 1868-1958

"They are not dead who live, In hearts they leave behind."